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Read this first

Read through this installation guide carefully before
you install the product. Keep the installation guide for
future reference.
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Legal considerations

Audio surveillance can be regulated by laws that vary
from country to country. Check the laws in your local
region before using this product for surveillance
purposes.

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)
This equipment has been designed and tested to fulfill
applicable standards for:

* Radio frequency emission when installed
according to the instructions and used in its
intended environment.

® Immunity to electrical and electromagnetic
phenomena when installed according to the
instructions and used in its intended
environment.

USA
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful
interference, and

2. this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested using a shielded
network cable (STP) and found to comply with the
limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instruction manual,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipmentin a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference
in which case the user will be required to correct the
interference at his own expense. The product shall be
connected using a shielded network cable (STP) that is
properly grounded.

Contact information
Axis Communications Inc.
300 Apollo Drive
Chelmsford, MA 01824
United States of America
Tel: +1 978 614 2000

Canada
This digital apparatus complies with CAN ICES-3
(Class A). The product shall be connected using a

shielded network cable (STP) that is properly
grounded. Cet appareil numérique est conforme a la
norme CAN NMB-3 (classe A). Le produit doit étre
connecté a I'aide d'un cble réseau blindé (STP) qui est
correctement mis a la terre.

Europe

This digital equipment fulfills the requirements for RF
emission according to the Class A limit of EN 55032.
The product shall be connected using a shielded
network cable (STP) that is properly grounded. Notice!
This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment
this product may cause RF interference, in which case
the user may be required to take adequate measures.

Australia/New Zealand

This digital equipment fulfills the requirements for RF
emission according to the Class A limit of

AS/NZS CISPR 32. The product shall be connected
using a shielded network cable (STP) that is properly
grounded. Notice! This is a Class A product. In a
domestic environment this product may cause RF
interference, in which case the user may be required
to take adequate measures.
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Disposal and recycling

When this product has reached the end of its useful
life, dispose of it according to local laws and
regulations. For information about your nearest
designated collection point, contact your local
authority responsible for waste disposal. In
accordance with local legislation, penalties may be
applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste.

Europe

o
mmmm This symbol means that the product shall not be
disposed of together with household or commercial
waste. Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and

electronic equipment (WEEE) is applicable in the



European Union member states. To prevent potential
harm to human health and the environment, the
product must be disposed of in an approved and
environmentally safe recycling process. For
information about your nearest designated collection
point, contact your local authority responsible for
waste disposal. Businesses should contact the product
supplier for information about how to dispose of this
product correctly.

This product complies with the requirements of
Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863 on the restriction
of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS).

China

®This product complies with the requirements of
SJIT 11364-2014, Marking for the restriction of
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
products.
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Contact information

Axis Ex AB

Granden 1

223 69 Lund

Sweden

Tel: +46 46 272 18 00
axis.com

Warranty information
For information about Axis' product warranty and
thereto related information, go to axis.com/warranty.

Support

Should you require any technical assistance, please
contact your Axis reseller. If your questions cannot be
answered immediately, your reseller will forward your
queries through the appropriate channels to ensure a
rapid response. If you are connected to the Internet,
you can:

® download user documentation and software
updates

* find answers to resolved problems in the FAQ
database, search by product, category, or
phrase

® report problems to Axis support staff by
logging in to your private support area

® chat with Axis support staff

e visit Axis Support at axis.com/support

Learn more!
Visit Axis learning center axis.com/learning for useful
trainings, webinars, tutorials and guides.

429 MMER

Axis Ex AB
Granden 1
223 69 Lund
Sweden

EEE +4646 2721800
Fax: +46 46 13 61 30
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Safety instructions

NOTICE

The Axis product shall be used in compliance
with local laws and regulations.

Store the Axis product in a dry and ventilated
environment.

Avoid exposing the Axis product to shocks or
heavy pressure.

Do not install the product on unstable poles,
brackets, surfaces or walls.

Use only applicable tools when installing the
Axis product. Using excessive force with power
tools could cause damage to the product.

Use a soft cloth dampened with pure lukewarm
water to clean the device.

Don't use chemicals such as window cleaner or
acetone to clean your device.

Use only accessories that comply with the
technical specification of your product. These
can be provided by Axis or a third party. Axis
recommends using Axis power source
equipment compatible with your product.
Use only spare parts provided by or
recommended by Axis.

Do not attempt to repair the product yourself.
Contact Axis support or your Axis reseller for
service matters.

Consii;nes de sécurité

Le produit Axis doit étre utilisé conformément
aux lois et réglements locaux.

Conserver ce produit Axis dans un
environnement sec et ventilé.

Ne pas exposer ce produit Axis aux chocs ou
aux fortes pressions.

Ne pas installer ce produit sur des poteaux,
supports, surfaces ou murs instables.

Utiliser uniqguement des outils recommandés
pour l'installation de I'appareil Axis.
L'application d'une force excessive sur
I'appareil avec des outils puissants pourrait
I'endommager.

Pour nettoyer le dispositif, utilisez un chiffon
doux humide a I'eau tiéde pure.

N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques tels que le
nettoyant pour vitres ou I'acétone pour
nettoyer votre dispositif.

Utiliser uniqguement des accessoires conformes
aux caractéristiques techniques de votre

produit. lls peuvent étre fournis par Axis ou un
tiers. Axis recommande d'utiliser un
équipement d'alimentation Axis compatible
avec votre produit.

Utiliser uniqguement les pieces de rechange
fournies ou recommandées par Axis.

Ne pas essayer de réparer vous-méme ce
produit. Contacter I'assistance technique d'Axis
ou votre revendeur Axis pour des problémes
liés a I'entretien.

Sicherheitsanweisungen

Das Axis Produkt muss unter Beachtung der
geltenden Gesetze und Bestimmungen
betrieben werden.

Lagern Sie das Axis Produkt in einer trockenen
und beliifteten Umgebung.

Das Axis Produkt weder StoBen noch starkem
Druck aussetzen.

Installieren Sie das Produkt nicht an instabilen
Masten, Halterungen, Oberflachen oder
Waénden.

Verwenden Sie bei der Installation des Axis
Produkts ausschlieBlich passende Werkzeuge.
Ein zu groBer Kraftaufwand mit elektrischen
Werkzeugen kann das Produkt beschddigen.

Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Gerdts ein
weiches, mit lauwarmem reinen Wasser
befeuchtetes Tuch.

Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung lhres Gerats
keine chemischen Substanzen wie
Fensterreiniger oder Aceton.

Verwenden Sie nur Zubehdr, das den
technischen Vorgaben Ihres Produkts
entspricht. Dieses ist von Axis oder
Drittanbietern erhaltlich. Axis empfiehlt die
mit Ihrem Produkt kompatible
Stromversorgung von Axis.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Ersatzteile die
von Axis angeboten oder empfohlen werden.

Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt selbsttatig
zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich beziiglich
Reparatur und Wartung an den Axis Support
oder lhren Axis Handler.



Istruzioni per la sicurezza
AWISO

Il dispositivo Axis deve essere utilizzato in
conformita alle leggi e alle normative locali.

Conservare il dispositivo Axis in un ambiente
asciutto e ventilato.

Evitare di esporre il dispositivo Axis a urti o
pressioni eccessive.

Non installare il dispositivo su supporti,
superfici, pareti o pali instabili.

Utilizzare solo strumenti applicabili quando si
installa il prodotto Axis. Se si utilizza una forza
eccessiva con strumenti non adatti ¢ possibile
causare danni al dispositivo.

Usare un panno morbido inumidito con acqua
pura tiepida per pulire il dispositivo.

Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche come
detergenti per vetri o acetone per pulire il
dispositivo.

Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con le
specifiche tecniche del dispositivo. Questi
possono essere forniti da Axis o da terze parti.
Axis consiglia I'uso dell'apparecchiatura di
alimentazione Axis compatibile con il
dispositivo.

Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio fornite o
consigliate da Axis.

Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli.

Contattare I'assistenza o il rivenditore Axis per
questioni relative alla manutenzione.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Este producto de Axis debe utilizarse de
acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales.

Almacene el producto de Axis en un entorno
seco y ventilado.

Evite exponer el producto Axis a golpes o
presiones excesivas.

No instale el producto en postes, soportes,
superficies o paredes inestables.

Use solo las herramientas adecuadas al instalar
el producto Axis. La aplicacion de una fuerza
excesiva con herramientas eléctricas puede
provocar dafios en el producto.

Utilice un pafio suave humedecido con agua
pura y tibia para limpiar el dispositivo.

No utilice productos quimicos como un

limpiacristales o acetona para limpiar el
dispositivo.

Utilice solo accesorios que cumplan con las
especificaciones técnicas de su producto.
Puede obtenerlos de Axis o de un tercero. Axis
recomienda utilizar un equipo de suministro de
alimentacion de Axis compatible con su
producto.

Utilice solo piezas de recambio suministradas o
recomendadas por Axis.

No intente reparar el producto usted mismo.
Contacte son el servicio de asistencia de Axis o
a su distribuidor de Axis para cualquier tema
relacionado con el mantenimiento.
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Instrucdes de seguranga

0BSERVACAO

0 produto Axis deve ser usado em
conformidade com as leis e regulamentacdes
locais.

Armazene o produto Axis em um ambiente
seco e ventilado.

Evite expor o produto Axis a impactos ou
presséo elevada.

Nao instale o produto em suportes, mastros,
superficies ou paredes instaveis.

Use apenas as ferramentas recomendadas ao
instalar o produto Axis. O uso de forca
excessiva com ferramentas elétricas poderia
danificar o produto.

Use um pano macio umedecido com agua
morna para limpar o dispositivo.

Né&o use produtos quimicos como limpa-vidros
ou acetona para limpar o dispositivo.

Utilize apenas acessdrios que atendam as
especificacdes técnicas do produto. Esses
poderao ser fornecidos pela Axis ou por
terceiros. A Axis recomenda usar equipamento
de fonte de alimentacdo Axis compativel com
seu produto.

Utilize apenas pecas sobressalentes fornecidas
ou recomendadas pela Axis.

N&o tente reparar o produto por conta prépria.
Entre em contato com o suporte ou seu
revendedor Axis para quaisquer questdes
relacionadas a servicos.

WHCTpYKLUMM B SKCTPEHHbIX CUTYaLMAX

NMPUMEYAHUE.

70 n3aenue Axis cnesyeT ncnonb3oBaTh B
COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHbIMM 3aKOHAMK 1
HOpMaTnBaMu.

Kamepa Axis 40MKHa XpaHUTbCA B CYXOM,
XOpOLUO NPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLEHWN.

He aonyckaiite yaapos unn cunbHoro
AaBNEHNA Ha ycTPorcTBO AXis.

He MOHTMpYyiiTE YCTPONCTBO HA HEYCTONYMBBIX
cT0n6aX, KPOHLWTENRHAX, NOBEPXHOCTAX UM
CTeHax.

IMpwn ycTaHoBke ycTpoicTBa Axis ucnonbsyinte
TONbKO NpeaHa3HaueHHble AnA 3TOro
MHCTPYMEHTbI. [punoxeHne YpesmepHbIx

re
ra

YCUIMIA K MIHCTPYMEHTaM MOXET MpUBECTM K
NOBPEXAEHIIO YCTPONCTBA.

[inA ouncTkm ycTpoicTBa NCNoNb3yinTe MATKYHO
TKaHb, CMOUYEHHYIO B UNCTON YMEPEHHO Tennoi
BoZ€.

He ncnonb3yiiTe AnA ouncTkM ycTponcTea
CPEeACTBO /1A MbITbA OKOH, aLUETOH 1 Apyrue
noAo6HbIE XMMNYeCKMe BELLECTBa.

Mcnonb3yinTe ToNbko NPUHAANEXHOCTH,
KOTOprE COOTBETCTBYHOT TEXHUYECKNM
xapaKkTepucTukam AaHHoro yctpoiictsa. OHu
MOTyT NOCTaBAATLCA KOMNaHuei Axis unn
CTOpPOHHMM npou3soanTenem. Komnanua Axis
PeKOMEHAYET UCMONb30BaTh 6/10KM NUTAHUA
Axis, COBMECTUMbIE C YCTPONCTBOM.

Mcnonb3yinTe ToNbKO 3anacHble yacTy,
NOCTaBNAEMbIE UM PEKOMEHA0BAHHbIE
KomnaHuen Axis.

He nbiTaiiTecb 0TPEMOHTNPOBATbL YCTPONCTBO

camocToATenbHo. Mo Bonpocam obenyxusaHuAa
obpalyaitTech B cnyx6y noasepxkn Axis nnm K
cBoemy pecennepy Axis.
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Petunjuk keselamatan
PEMBERITAHUAN

Produk Axis harus digunakan sesuai dengan
hukum dan peraturan setempat.

Simpan produk Axis di lingkungan yang kering
dan berventilasi.

Pastikan produk Axis tidak terkena guncangan
atau tekanan berat.

Jangan memasang produk pada tiang, braket,
permukaan, atau dinding yang tidak stabil.

Hanya gunakan alat yang sesuai ketika
memasang produk Axis. Penggunaan perkakas
listrik (power tool) dengan gaya berlebih dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan pada produk.

Gunakan kain lembut yang dibasahi dengan air
hangat untuk membersihkan perangkat.

Jangan gunakan bahan kimia seperti
pembersih jendela, atau aseton untuk
membersihkan perangkat Anda.

Hanya gunakan aksesori yang sesuai dengan
spesifikasi teknis produk Anda. Aksesori dapat
disediakan oleh Axis atau pihak ketiga. Axis
menyarankan penggunaan peralatan sumber
daya Axis yang kompatibel dengan produk
Anda.

Hanya gunakan suku cadang yang disediakan
atau disarankan oleh Axis.

Jangan mencoba untuk memperbaiki produk
sendiri. Hubungi staf dukungan Axis atau Axis
reseller untuk hal-hal terkait servis.



Specific conditions of installation

ATEx/IEXEx installations

The cable entries have two M20 x 1.5 - 6H entry thread and a single 2" NPT thread. If the
installation is made using cable glands, only suitably rated ATEx/IECEx certified cable glands must
be used. They must be suitable for the type of cable being used and also meet the requirements of
the current installation standards EN 60079-14 [ IEC60079-14.

If the installation is made using conduit, openings must have a sealing fitting connected as close as
practical to the wall of the enclosure, but in no case more than the size of the conduit or 50 mm,
whichever is the lesser.

Any unused cable entries must be closed with suitably rated ATEx/IECEx certified blanking plugs.

If temperature exceeds 70 °C at entry or 80 °C at branching point, suitable heat resisting cables
and cable glands must be used, with a rated service temperature of minimum 85 °C.

NEC/CEC installations

The cable entries have two M20 x 1.5 - 6H entry thread and a single 2" NPT thread. If the
installation is made using cable glands, only suitably rated and certified cable glands must be used.
They must be suitable for the type of cable being used and also meet the requirements of the
current installation standards for NEC and CEC.

If the installation is made using conduit, openings must have a sealing fitting connected within 18"
of enclosure.

Any unused cable entries must be closed with suitably rated and certified blanking plugs.
Class Zone installations only

If temperature exceeds 60 °C at entry or at branching point, suitable heat resisting cables and
cable glands must be used, with a rated service temperature of minimum 85 °C.

JPEx installations

To fulfil JPEx certification, the devices must be installed with the included specified cable gland
and blanking element.

Installation must be carried out by suitable qualified personal in accordance with TR-no.44.

All installations

The plastic horn is not anti-static and the metallic enclosure has a non-conductive coating. These
may generate an ignition-capable level of electrostatic charges under certain extreme conditions.
The user should ensure that the equipment is not installed in a location where it may be subjected
to external conditions that might cause a build-up of electrostatic charges on non-conducting
surfaces.



Only the explosionproof cover is to be used for access to the enclosure for installation, service and
maintenance.

Specific conditions of use

Flameproof threaded joints are not permitted to be repaired.
Installation

Safe installation requirements

High voltage may be present, risk of electric shock. Do not open when energised, disconnect
power before opening.

The product must only be installed by suitably qualified personnel in accordance with the latest
issues of the relevant standards.

The installation of the units must also be in accordance with the NEC/CEC and any local
regulations and should only be carried out by a competent electrical engineer who has the
necessary training.

Secure the product to any flat surface using at least two fixing holes.

Explosionproof enclosure

On completion of the installation, the flameproof threaded joint should be inspected to ensure that
they are clean.

* Don't remove the grease.
® Take extreme care not to damage the explosionproof threads.
® Ensure the O-ring seal is in place and undamaged.

When fitting the flameproof cover, ensure the thread is engaged correctly. Fully tighten the cover
all the way, ensure no gap is visible between the cover and base of the sounder enclosure.

Wiring

Connect the wiring into the connections on the PCB assembly located in the explosionproof
enclosure.

Use an RJ45 connector (CAT5 or higher) for network connection.



1 Network connector RJ45
2 1/0 connector
3 Internal earth

Earthing

The unit has both a primary internal and secondary external earth fixing point.

Internal earth connections should be made to the internal earth terminal in the base of the housing
using a ring crimp terminal to secure the earth conductor under the earth clamp.

External earth connections can be made to the M5 earth stud, using a ring crimp terminal to secure
the earth conductor to the earth stud. The external earth conductor should be at least 4 mm?2 in
size.

The external earth crimp ring should be located between the two M5 plain washers provided and
securely locked down with the M5 spring washer and M5 nut.

10



The earth conductor should be at least equal in size and rating to the incoming power conductors
but at | east a minimum of 0.82 mm2 (18 AWG) in size.

Cable glands, blanking elements and adapters

If a high IP (Ingress Protection) rating is required then a suitable sealing washer must be fitted
under the cable glands or blanking plugs. A minimum ingress protection rating of IP6X must be
maintained for installations in explosive dust atmospheres.

To maintain the ingress protection rating and mode of protection, the cable entries must be fitted
with suitably rated cable entry or blanking devices during installation.

If entries are fitted with adaptors they must be suitably rated and certified for the application.
Fitting of blanking elements into adaptors is not permitted.

For detailed installation instructions of the cable gland, see the manufacturer's installation manual
(CMP CMP A2F ja FI413).

Cable gland
Manufacturer CMmP
Thread type M20
Model name 20 A2F M20
Ex marking Ex db 1IC Gb
Ex eb 1IC Gb
Ex nRIIC Ge
Ex ta IlIC Da
|IECEx certificate number IECEx CML 18.0179X
Degree of protection according to EN/IEC P66, IP67 and IP68 (30 meter, 12 hours)
60529
Ambient temperature -60 °Cto +130 °C
Material Nickel plated brass
Cable diameter 6.5-14 mm
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Specific conditions of use to be considered for
installation with this device

None

Applied standards

IEC 60079-0:2017
IEC 60079-1:2014
IEC 60079-7:2017
IEC 60079-15:2017

IEC 60079-31:2013

Blanking element

Manufacturer Peppers Cable Glands Limited
Thread type M20

Model name SPMH3BF/NP/M20

Ex marking Ex db | Mb/Ex eb | Mb

Ex db 1IC Gb/Ex eb IIC Gb
Ex ta llIC Da

|IECEx certificate number

I[ECEx CML 19.0022X

Degree of protection according to EN/IEC
60529

IP66, IP67 and IP68 (30 meter, 12 hours)

Ambient temperature

-60 °C to +200 °C

Material

Nickel plated brass

Specific conditions of use to be considered for
installation with this device

The product's approved temperature range at
the point of mounting is -60 °C to +200 °C.

Installation instruction

Installation should only be performed by a
competent person using a spanner. Fully
tighten threads.

Applied standards

IEC 60079-0:2017
IEC 60079-1:2014
IEC 60079-7:2017

IEC 60079-31:2013
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Blanking element

Manufacturer Peppers Cable Glands Limited
Thread type 1/2 NPT

Model name SPAOBD/NP/050NPT

Ex marking Ex db | Mb/Ex eb | Mb

Ex db IIC Gb/Ex eb IIC Gb
Ex ta IlIC Da

|IECEx certificate number

IECEx CML 19.0022X

Degree of protection according to EN/IEC
60529

IP66, IP67 and IP68 (30 meter, 12 hours)

Ambient temperature

-60 °C to +200 °C

Material

Nickel plated brass

Specific conditions of use to be considered for
installation with this device

Threaded entry components without interface
0-ring seals, installed in explosive dust
atmospheres, must only be fitted into
enclosures with either:

® parallel entries that ensure a minimum
of 5 full threads of contact, as specified
in clause 5.1.2 of EN 60079-31:2014

® tapered entries that ensure a minimum
of 3.5 full threads of contact, as
specified in clause 5.1.2 of EN 60079-
31:2014

Installation instruction

Installation should only be performed by a
competent person using a spanner. Fully
tighten threads.

Applied standards

IEC 60079-0:2017
IEC 60079-1:2014
IEC 60079-7:2017

IEC 60079-31:2013

Maintenance, overhaul and repair

Maintenance, repair and overhaul of the equipment should only be carried out by suitably qualified
personnel in accordance with the current relevant standards. For ATEx/IECEx:
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e |EC/EN60079-19: Explosive atmospheres - Equipment repair, overhaul and reclamation

e |EC/EN 60079-17: Explosive atmospheres - Electrical installations inspection and
maintenance

® TR-no.44

Units must not be opened while an explosive atmosphere is present.

If opening the unit during maintenance operations, a clean environment must be maintained and
any dust layer removed prior to opening the unit.

Potential electrostatic charging hazard - Clean only with a damp cloth.
Further information

® The user manual is available at axis.com
e To check if there is updated firmware available for your device, see axis.com/support

e For useful online trainings and webinars, see axis.com/academy

Optional accessories

For a complete list of available accessories for this product, go to the product's page on axis.com
and select Software & Accessories.
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Specifications

Dimensions

Markings

335 mm
(13.2in)

220 mm
(8.7 in)

139 mm
(5.51n)

CAUTION - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF IGNITION OF HAZARDOUS ATMOSPHERES:
DISCONNECT FROM SUPPLY BEFORE OPENING.
KEEP TIGHTLY CLOSED WHEN IN OPERATION.

WARNING - FIT SEALING FITTING IN CONDUIT RUNS WITHIN 18 INCHES FROM
ENCLOSURE. DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE ATHMOSPHERE IS PRESENT.

DO NOT OPEN WHEN ENERGIZED. POTENTIAL ELECTROSTATIC CHARGING HAZARD.
CLEAN ONLY WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

ATTENTION - POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INFLAMMATION D'ATMOSPHERES
DANGEREUSES: DEBRANCHEZ LALIMENTATION AVANT L'OUVERTURE.
GARDER BIEN FERME LORS DU FONCTIONNEMENT.

AVERTISSEMENT - AJUSTEMENT DU RACCORD D'ETANCHEITE DANS LE
CONDUIT S'ETEND A MOINS DE 18 POUCES DE L'ENCEINTE.

NE PAS OUVRIR EN PRESENCE D'UNE ATMOSPHERE EXPLOSIVE. NE PAS OUVRIR
LORSQUE SOUS TENSION. POTENTIEL ELECTROSTATIQUE RISQUE DE CHARGE.
NETTOYER UNIQUEMENT AVEC UN CHIFFON HUMIDE.

[NV EAERT BT &
AT BT & BIRFRIE LoD ERBBHTE,

BREBRGHEET HEE B B, BRI,
BBLIC & A BTOBRES 51, BOU A COIETE,
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EX 1 112G Ex db IICT5 Gb
112 D Ex tb 11IC T91°C Db

MODEL: AXIS XC1311

P/N: XXXXX Class | Div 1 Groups A, B,C, D T5
SIN: XXXXXXXXXX ¢ us Class | Zone 1 AEx db IIC T5 Gb
MAC address: B8A44F000000 usten  Zone 21 AEx tb IICT91°C Db
YEAR/MONTH: YYYY/XX E538733 Evaluated for electrical and hazardous location safety
Audible-signal appliance for use in hazardous locations

UL 24 ATEX 3177X
IECEx ULD 24.0006X Warning

If temperature exceeds (ATEX/IECEX: 70°C at entry or 80°C
JNIOSH-TR-46-1:2020 at branching point)(NEC/CEC 60°C at entry or branching
JNIOSH-TR-46-2:2018 point), use suitably rated cables and cable glands.

JNIOSH-TR-46-9:2018

Ta:-40°C to +60°C

Power: max 12.95 W EBASHEE. BT —7IVEER
PoE: IEEE 802.3af Type 1 Class 3 LTLEEL,
P66, Type 4X

Country of origin: UNITED KINGDOM
FCC, see manual
CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)

nC€L2

Axis Ex AB, Granden 1, SE-223 69 LUND, SWEDEN

Certificates and standards

AXIS XC1311
JPEx certificate number DEK25.0023X
JNIOSH standards applied JNIOSH-TR-46-1 : 2020

JNIOSH-TR-46-2 : 2018
JNIOSH-TR-46-9 : 2018
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5.6

AXIS Camera Station
AXIS Companion

AXIS Device Manager

ﬂ AXIS IP Utility
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